In accordance with
Rule 18,6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

*A7ZAOS6EI*
14/02/2019 #246

COMPANIES HOUSE

-

u Company details

Company number IO_’T’?,T’T,?WJ_O

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon

Surname Thomas

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street

Street i London

Post town | EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

e [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country |

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Arron © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Kendall another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Buldng ramelnumbe | 88 Wood Sreet O e e

Street l London another adrministrator.

Post town } EC2V 7QF

County/Region ’

e [T TTTT

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

i 7 [20ol1[s

To date

il bli lalolile

-

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date ” )

Administrator’s
signature

?“V%,(

Signature date

PR Py CO P P

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

] Cotacnane - = mma Wilkinson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

| et Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London

| Address

Post town

EC2V 7QF

County/Region

e Tl

Country

|T)x

] Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

0207 186 1144

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Maorfields

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (“THHL”)
Taylor Hogan Limited (“THL”)
Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited (“Bulwell”)
Wycar Leys Limited (“Bilsthorpe”)
Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited (“WLBHL")
Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited (“Burton”)
all in Administration

{“the Companies™) or (“the Group”)

Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report
in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

12 February 2019

Delivered to creditors on 14 February 2019



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administrations

3 Pre-Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
6 Prescribed Part

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 investigations

9 Exit fromn Administrations

10 Creditors Rights

Appendices

| Statutory Information
H Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Administrations
[} Time Analysis for Period and Cumulative for the Administrations

v Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

1. Background and Statutory information

This is the Joint Administrators’ fifth progress report on the conduct of the
Administrations from 14 July 2018 to 13 January 2019 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules™).

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
reports dated 10 February 2017, 11 August 2017, 7 February 2018, & August 2018
and the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 5 September 2016 (“the
Proposals”). There has been no major deviation from the strategy as proposed.

The Companies entered Administration on 14 July 2016 and Simon Thomas and
Arron Kendall, both licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited
(“Moorfields™), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed to act as Joint
Administrators (“the Administrators”™).

The Administrators were appointed by the Cooperative Bank Plc, who later
assigned all debts owed by the Group, together with the associated security, to
Promontoria (Ram) 2 Limited (“the Secured Creditor”).

To date fees of £355,618 have been drawn in respect of the Administrations. Further
information regarding fees is given in Section 4. This is shown as inclusive of VAT on
the receipts and payments account.

A distribution under the Prescribed Part was made to the unsecured creditors from
the Administration of Bulwell. Since the period covered by this report, a distribution
to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part was made to the creditors of
Bilsthorpe.

It is anticipated that a distribution under the Prescribed Part, will be made to the
unsecured creditors of Burton, THHL and WLBHL. There will be no distribution to
unsecured creditors from THL. Further detail is provided in Sections 6 and 7.

The Administrations have been extended with the consent of the Court, to 13 July
2020. The Administrations were extended to allow further time to finalise the trading
position, including calculating the corporation tax payable on profits and the capital
gains tax payable on disposals. In addition, the Administrators required further time
to investigate if there was any historic capital expenditure which will result in further
realisation in each of the Companies.

Statutory information relating to the Companies and the Administrators’
appointment is attached at Appendix 1.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the

Administrators who act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
liability.

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

2.1

2.2

Progress of the Administration

The Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from 14 July
2018 to 13 January 2019 are attached at Appendix I, together with cumulative
receipts and payments from 14 July 2016, date of appointment and trading
accounts for THHL, Bulwell, Bilsthorpe and Burton.

The Administrators would comment specifically on the following developments
during the period and refer creditors to the Administrators’ previous progress
reports and the Proposals for commentary on historic matters and realisations.

Trading

As detailed in the Proposals, immediately on their appointment the Administrators
determined that the objective of the Administrations was best achieved by
appointing a specialist healthcare agent, MKP Care Limited, to assist with the
ongoing trading and management of Bilsthorpe, Bulwell and Burton, together “the
Trading Companies”.

The Administrators ceased trading on 4 September 2017, when a sale of the
Homes as a going concern was completed to Lifeways Community Care Limited
(“Lifeways").

The Administrators have finalised the trading accounts and you will note there have
been some further amendments relating to the service users fees. The position is
not materially different than the position previously reported.

Realisation of Assets

intercompany Debts

A first and final distribution of 3.5 pence in the pound, under the Prescribed Part,
was made to unsecured creditors from the Administration of Bulwell. As a resuit,
dividends were paid to following Administrations, in respect of the outstanding
intercompany debts due to them:

 Hitaithaigy
¥

Dividend Payment

Bank Interest

Minimal bank interest was received in the Administrations, details of which are
shown at the attached receipts and payments accounts at Appendix Il.

Version § 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

2.3 Assets Still to be Realised

Intercompany Debts

Following the distribution to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part, as
discussed in section 1, 6 and 7, there will be dividend/ distributions in respect of the
intercompany positions in the relevant Administrations.

2.4 Sale of Assets to a Connected Party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP”) 13, the Administrators
confirm there have been no sales to connected parties in the period of the
Administration or in the two years preceding the Administration Order.

As previously reported, IT equipment relating to THH was sold to the former
director, lan Taylor, for the sum of £2,280. Please refer to the Administrators
previous reponts for further details in this regard.

2.5 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Administrators in the period of this report are reflected in
the receipts and payments account at Appendix Il. The Administrators wouid
comment specifically as follows:

Corporation Tax

Corporation tax payments were made for the following Administrations during the
period:

Husang=y gl dhinng i St Dwjazgy 0 Hifsingies

etk 8] . .. 3} ) Y]

Corporation Tax 146,321 175,325

This corporation tax was for the periods 14 July 2017 to 4 September 2017, being
the sale of the business, and 5 September 2017 to 13 July 2018,

2.6 Professional Adviser

The Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below, during the
period

Wilkins Review of 500
Kennedy LLP | Intercompany

positions

(Fixed Fee)
Courts Pension - - - - 400
Trustees Review

(Fixed Fee)

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

The Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Administrators
have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

3. Pre-administration Costs

The Administrators incurred pre-administration time costs as follows:

ERPERCERE TN [ Hudvalt ity B TR Hoietni
1E) I I N - I (L SR - I =71

Time Costs

The Administrators do not intend to draw any fees in respect of work done prior to
the Administrations.

No other Pre- Administration costs were incurred.

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
Rules. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how
an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of Guidance Notes issued with SIP 9, and they can be accessed at
http://Awww.icaew.com/enftechnical/insclvency/creditors-guides. Please refer to the
Aprit 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the
practice fee recovery sheet.

In accordance with the Proposals, and pursuant to Rule 18.18 of the Rules, the
Secured Creditor and, in the case of THHL, the preferential creditors, have
approved the Administrators remuneration on the following basis:

For the Companies:

« That the Joint Administrators be paid an annual statutory fee of £10,000 for
the first year, and £833.33 a month thereafter until the Homes are sold;

» That the Joint Administrators be paid 20% on speculative realisations, being
all realisations excluding physical assets, cash at bank, interest, trading
income and trade debtors excluding the specific book debts, detailed below;

For the Trading Companies only;

* That the Joint Administrators be paid a fixed fee of £25,000 for the sale of
each care home;

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

+ That the Joint Administrators be paid 7.5% on the collection of specific book
debts totalling the amounts below;

Sopuall

_ C Himiigs
£46,998.47

7 _ Hurigarey.
£3,183.06

Fuzaile DakiBns e
£4,559.94

For the Trading Companies and THHL only:

e That the Joint Administrators be paid a monthly trading fee per month, plus
an additional fee for the month after completion, as follows:

Mondins |

T

H
13

Sl

THHL 106 £4,000

Bulwell 1t06 £4,000 7+ £3,250
Bilsthorpe 1t06 £5,000 7+ £4,250
Burton 1to6 £4.000 7+ £3,250
Total 1to6 £17,000 7+ £14,000

Percentage of Assets Realised

There are certain tasks that the Administrators only have to carry out where there
are assets to recover. They may produce a direct benefit for creditors but are
subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. The work is undertaken to
recover the assets, initially at the Administrators’ own cost, suffering the loss if any
asset is not recoverable. If assets are realised, the Administrators first recover their
costs and the balance is available for creditors, subject to the deduction of any
necessary expenditure.

The percentage basis reflects the risk that the Administrators are taking, the nature
of the assets involved, the compiexity of the Administration, and shares the
anticipated benefit with the creditors.

Detail is provided above regarding specific asset realisations for which the
Administrators will be remunerated as a percentage of realisations.

The Administrators believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed is
expected to produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of
the work that they anticipate will be necessarily and properly undertaken.

Comparison to Fee Estimate

The Administrators have provided fee estimates in previous reports as follows:

Version 6 12/2018



Jaint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

THHL 11,667 50,000 - 61,667 46,000
Burton 11,667 50,000 27,500 89,167 82,500
Bilsthorpe 11,667 64,000 27,500 103,167 82,500
Bulwell 11,667 50,000 27,500 89,167 82,500
WLBHL 11,667 - - 11,667 10,000
THL 11,667 - - 11,667 10,000

The sale of the Homes completed on 4 September 2017; therefore, the
Administrators have drawn the following fees:

Fixed Fees

(: DI |'v'!75};] LY

ST PAYI

(I

THHL 11,398 ) (63,673
Burton 11,398 52,275 25,000 (88,673) 0
Biltsthorpe 11,398 66,975 25,000 (103,373) 0
Bulwell 11,398 52,275 25,000 (88,673) 0
WLBHL 11,398 - - 4] 11,398
THL 11,398 - - o 11,398

The above remuneration that has been drawn
payments gross of VAT as VAT is irrecoverable.

Percentage Fees

is shown on the receipts and

The following have been incurred and paid in relation to speculative realisations

and specific book debts:

CopaEng

BHSHIEDISEH O

b))

FOEIF Bevun

ToZyENtelingg

Pl

_ ) {2}
THHL - - - -
Burton 3,525 79 (3.604) -

Bilsthorpe 239 6,650 (6.650) -
Buiwell 342 - (342) -

Although the Administrators are not setting their fees on a time cost basis, the
Administrators are still obliged to provide details of their time costs to date.
Attached at Appendix Ill is a SIP 9 time and cost analyses for the period from 14
July 2018 to 13 January 2019, which are summarised below:

Time OS .

BIWell}
24

BIIETHEPDE]
2

Average
Rate {P/Hr)

306

289

288

3

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

Also attached at Appendix IV is a cumulative SIP 9 time and cost analyses for the
period of the entire Administrations from 14 July 2016 to 13 January 2019, which
are summarised below:

Bityingegs

18

184,526 | ] 141,423

Time Cost | 131,641 15,485 | 163,596 |
Average
Rate (P/Hr} 265 253 257 255 252 251

It is the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine tasks of the Administration to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed.
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Administrators. Any matter of
complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Administrators.

Attached at Appendix IV is a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance SIP 9. This also contains additional
information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, disbursements and details of
our current charge-out rates by staff grade. It also includes a more detailed
breakdown of how the Administrators' time has been spent. It should be noted,
however, that this does not relate to all of the Companies and is mostly relevant to
the Trading Companies.

5. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

All expenses and disbursement paid by the Administrators are reflected in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix I

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred by Moorfields in respect of
the insolvent estate they may be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories, details of which are provided at Appendix IV.

Category 1 Disbursements

The following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred by the Administrators
in the reporting period from 14 July 2018 to 13 January 2019.

WAL Duiion
(3 {21

Postage RS - 9 23| - 9

Bordereau | - - - - 28
Total | 9 23 28 9

The following Category 1 disbursements have been drawn by the Administrators in
the reporting period, which also include unpaid Category 1 expenses incurred in
previous periods.

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

aoangas Faislk e Dbt T Hibaihgis IRTEHT Hre
PRt 23 i2) i3 €53 {5} %)
R N— R— i .

Total - - 150 166 - -

Category 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Administrators
in the reporting period.

ERNENEC I e T ST S YL Fiprtan
Fewanievip) T390 t} 18 £
Photocopying | 3 -1 -1 7 -1 3
Total 3 - - 7 - 3

The following Category 2 disbursements have been drawn by the Administrators in
the reporting period, which also include unpaid Category 2 expenses incurred in
previous periods.

eSO EE WIEETY ENIo
3 =) 2} Ty
Total - - 3 9 - -
6 Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the ‘net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This
equates to:

o 50% of net property up to £10,000
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company’'s net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential

creditors.

The Companies gave a floating charge to the Secured Creditor on 5 May 2009 and
the Prescribed Part provisions will apply.

A distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part, totalling £42,799
and representing 3.82 pence in the pound, was paid to the unsecured creditors in
December 2018 , from the Administration of Bulwell.

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

A distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part, totalling £63,264.92
and representing 3.5 pence in the pound, was paid to the unsecured creditors in
January 2019, from the Administration of Bilsthorpe, however this was after the
reporting period so is not shown on the receipts and payments account.

It is anticipated that the unsecured creditors will be paid a distribution, under the
Prescribed Part, from the Administrations of Bilsthorpe and Burton.

Based on current estimates, it is anticipated that Prescribed Part funds will be
available from the Administrations as follows:

Burton £63,100
WLBHL £9,000
THHL £9,000

It is unlikely that there will be any distribution to unsecured creditors from THH.

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

in 2009, THH arranged loan facilities with the Cooperative Bank Pic (*the Co-op”}),
secured by way of corporate guarantees and debentures containing fixed and
floating charges provided by each of the Companies, as well as legal charges over
the Homes.

On 2 August 20186, the Co-op assigned all debts owed by THH, together with the
associated security, to the Secured Creditor.

The following distributions have been paid to the Secured Creditor during the
reporting period and in total:

R well SISThBYHE] ATRHTS BOROR
71 21 t7} (%}

This Period:
Fixed Charge

This Period: - - 47,197 32,000 - 10,000
Floating Charge

Total Paid to
date:

Fixed Charge - - 3,267,519 5,061,339 - 2,835,892
Fioating Charge 156,497 217,000 225,000

It is anticipated that the Secured Creditor will suffer a shortfall under both its fixed
and floating charges.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed preferential creditors of £9,910. The only known
preferential claim is for a former employee of THHL for unpaid wages and holiday

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

pay. The Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS") submitted a preferential claim in
THHL for £485.65 in relation to this former employee’s claim.

All the Companies’ existing employees were transferred to Lifeways upon the sale
of the Homes and therefore all liabilities were also transferred in accordance with
TUPE regulations. Therefore, the Administrators do not anticipate any further
preferential claims.

The Administrators paid a first and final distribution of 100p/£ to preferential
creditors of THHL on 27 April 2018, being £486.
Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured non-preferential creditor position is summarised below:

TrL S ITIWETE I IS TH B TS TMEE BUON

(£ 3 {3} (2} . (53]

Claims 70,514 33| 1118617 1,803,307 1,000 1,462,500
Received

Statement | 1,644,542 | 1,141,046 | 1,201,933 2,510,747 1,163,406 1,459,304
of Affairs

There will be no distribution to unsecured creditors other than by way of the
Prescribed Part, as discussed in Section 6.

8 Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the
Administrators would confirm that they have submitted a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Companies to the Department for Business Energy & Industrial
Strategy. As these are confidential reports, they are not able to disclose the
contents.

To complete these reports a review of the Companies’ financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the period
leading up to the Administrations in order to ascertain whether or not there had
been any misconduct in the form of any preference payments, transactions at an
undervalue or wrongful trading.

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and Arron
Kendall at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF.

9 Exit from Administration

The sale of the care homes only took place on 4 September 2017 and after the first
extension, the Administrations were due to end on 13 July 2018. The
Administrators decided this was insufficient time to finalise the trading position,
calculate the corporation tax and capital gains tax, and facilitate a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

The Administrators therefore applied to Court, with the consent of the Secured
Creditor, and were granted a two-year extension. The Administrations are therefore
due to end on 13 July 2020.

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

The Administration of the Companies will end by filing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies. The Companies will then automatically be dissolved by
the Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered.

Alternatively, shouid there be any matters which the Administrators deem should be
dealt with by a Liquidator, the Administration will end by the presentation of a
winding up petition to the Court for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Companies. It
will be proposed that Arron Kendall and Simon Thomas be appointed Joint
Liguidators of the Companies by the Court.

The Administrators will seek to be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3)
of Scheduie B1 to the (nsolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 Days of the delivery of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Administrators provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive (Rule
18.34).

Further information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields , including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at http://www.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful
basis for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set
out in the Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the
insolvent estate. Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my
vacation of office. Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be
found in our Privacy policy located here: hitps://www.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-palicy

Ethics
Finally, as an Insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to

my appointment as Joint Administrator | would confirm that | am bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics. | can confirm that no threats to the Fundamental Principles exist.

Version 6 12/2018



Joint Administrators Fifth Progress Report

If you have any queries regarding this report, please contact Emma Wilkinson of this office
in the first instance.

| will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administrations or in six months’ time,
whichever is the sooner.

For and on behalf of

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
Taylor Hogan Limited

Wycar Leys (Buiwell) Limited

Wycar Leys Limited

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited

/1]

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DD 0207 186 1162
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email ewilkinson@moorfieldscr.com

Simon Thomas and Arron Kendall of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 14 July, 2016. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

Version & 12/2018



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:
Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders
Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix |
Statutory information

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited

Gellaw 24 Limited

05845283

13/06/2006

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002649 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided into 132,000 shares of £1 each

Joy Talbot (930 ordinary shares)
lan Taylor (6,135 ordinary shares)
Gaynor Hogan (6,135 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July 2018,
and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July 2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted
to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its
business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company’s
centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EU
regulation.



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | b

Statutory information

Taylor Hogan Limited

Fenshelf 158 Limited

03957496

28/03/2000

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Whycar Leys House, Kirkiington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 87T

Care home

14 July 2018
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002648 of 2016

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided into 400 shares of £1 each

Tayler Hogan Healthcare Limited (400 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July 2018,

and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July 2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted

to The Co-operative Bank Pilc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators

acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its
business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the centrary, the Company's
centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EU

regulation.



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:
Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | ¢
Statutory information

Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited

N/A

04347600

04/02/2002

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd,Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT
clo Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Pl¢

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002651 of 2016

(tP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

lan James Taylor
N/A

Divided into 1000 A ordinary shares and 3,750 B ordinary shares of £1
each.

Taylor Hogan Limited (1,000 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (3,750 B ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July 2018,
and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July 2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted
to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its
business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company’s
centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EU
regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:
Current registered office:
Former registered office;
Principal trading activity:

Appointment detaiis

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix i d
Statutory information

Whycar Leys Limited

N/A

04032322

12/07/2000

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT
cfo Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-cperative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002647 of 2016

{IP No: 8920)
{IP No: 16050)

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendazlt

lan James Taylor
N/A

Divided into 1,000 A ordinary shares and 7,000 B ordinary shares of £1
each.

Taytor Hogan Limited (1,000 ordinary A shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (7,000 ordinary B shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July 2018,
and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July 2020,

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted
to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its
husiness. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company’s
centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EU

regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:
Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed;

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders
Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendixle
Statutory information

Woycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited

N/A

06434331

22/11/2007

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002650 of 2016

{IP No: 8920)
{IP No: 16050)

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided as follows:

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (50,000 redeemable preference shares)
Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (100 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (650,000 B ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July 2018,
and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July 2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted
to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators

acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its
business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company’s
centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EU
regulation.



Appendix I f
Statutory information

Company information

Company name: Whycar Leys (Burton) Limited

Previous name: Trent Oak Limited & Oak Care (Staffs) Limited

Company number: 04366268

Date of incorporation: 04/02/2002

Trading address: Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Current registered office: c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Former registered office: Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT
Principal trading activity: Care home

Appointment details

Date of appointment: 14 July 2016

Appointment made by: The Co-operative Bank Plc

Court name and reference: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002652 of 2016

Administrators appointed:  Simon Thomas (IP No: 8920)

Arron Kendall (IP No: 16050)
Directors lan James Taylor
Company Secretary N/A,
Nominal Share Capital Divided as follows:

Registered Shareholders Wycar Leys (Burton} Holdings Limited (99 ordinary shares)

Extension The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July 2018,
and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July 2020.

Charges Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted
to The Co-operative Bank Pic.

Functions: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

EU Regulations: The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its
business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company’s
centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EU
regulation.



Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
13 £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Management Charge NIL 163,618.00
NIL 163,618.00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE/NI NIL 18,482.53
Direct Labour NIL 68,606.78
NIL (87,089.31)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Sundry Expenses NIL 114.00
Postages NIL 1,351.61
Accountants Fees NIL §,320.20
IT Costs NIL 7,126.79
Reimbursement of Trading Disbursements NIL (754.29)
Pension NIL 1,201.70
Payroll Bureau NIL 36.00
NIC (14,396.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/HDEFICIT) NIL 62,132.68

Page 1 0of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10




Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,155.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Moveable Assets NIL 1,944.00
2,518.00 Book Debts NIL 1,137.50
25,109.00 Cash at Bank NIL 25,109.01
Bank Interest Gross 1.71 26.86
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 62,132.68
IT Equipment NIL 2,280.00
Intercompany Debts 24,5691.76 24, 591.76
24,593.47 117,221.81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIiL 76,407.41
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 1,862.81
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 84.90
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,847.99
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Taxation fees NIL 6,647.40
Statutory Advertising NIL 118.80
NIL (91,319.31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL 485.65
(9,910.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NiL {485.65)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(35.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(B85,777.00) Employees NIL NIL
(1,200,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(39,168.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(387,839.00) Intercompany Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,673,947.00) 24,593.47 25,416.85
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Cusrent NIB040119 25,416.85
25,416.85

Note:

1. Funds are currently held in a non-interest-bearing bank account
2. Payments are recorded inclusive of VAT. The Company is part of an exempt VAT group and in
unable to recover VAT.

Page 2 of 2 iPS SCQL Ver. 2012 10



Taylor Hogan Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.19 0.19
Intercompany Debts 3,082.29 3,082.29
3,082.48 3,082.48
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,141,046.00) Intercompany Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,141,046.00) 3,082.48 3,082.48
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current NIB120119 3,082.48
3,082.48

Note:

Funds are currently held in a non-interest-bearing bank account

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Staterment From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/101/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Service User Fees {8,606.22) 2,231,212.77
Client Contributions NIL 58,464.51
Pre Appointment Service User afc  Ref NIL 1,215.35
(8,606.22) 2,290,892.63
PURCHASES
Opening WIP NIL 373.60
Service User Monies NIL (373.60)
NIL NIL
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE/NI NIL 263,662.37
Wages and Salaries NIL 1,302,876.08
NIL (1,566,538.45)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Agents' Fee NIL 63,091.70
Agents' Disbursements NIL 2,355.82
Agency Staff NIL 10,722.78
Rates NIL 2,173.74
Heat & Light NIL 28,476.17
Telephone NIL 12,108.73
Food NIL 46,500.00
Insurance NIL 34,089.53
Water NIL 12,350.78
Bank Charges NIL 36.00
Medical Expenses NIL 1,057.02
Cleaning Materials NIL 16,733.57
Hire of Equipment NIL 4,541.94
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 42 708.36
Sundry Expenses NIL 30,081.33
Employee Adjustments NIL 5,619.85
Vehicle Running Costs NiL 12,260.50
Advertising NIL 622.80
Stationery NIL 8,876.17
IT Costs NIL 1,462.35
Doctor Costs NIL 12,545.00
Staff Training NIL 37,510.23
Activities NIL 17,611.49
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 419.43
Pension Contributions NIL 15,095.44
Legal and Registration NIL 7,624.46
Toiletries NIL 2,550.00
Management Charge NIL 43,415.08
Payroll Bureau NiL 711.00
NIL (473,351.27)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {(8,606.22) 251,002.91

Page 10of 3

iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10




Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 3,373,348.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Bank interest NIL 2.87
Third Party Rights NIL 1.00
8,306.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NiL
6,055.00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NiL
NIL 3,373,352.87
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.32
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 68,603.00
NIL (105,834.32)
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 3,267,518.55
NIL {3,267,518.55)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Moveable Assets NIL 24,687.00
Motor Vehicles NIL 10,750.00
57.581.00 Fee Debtors NIL 73,681.83
131,808.00 Cash at Bank NIL 131,808.84
Bank Interest Gross 54.43 777.04
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (8,606.22) 251,002. 91
NIL Intercompany debts NIL 396.82
(8,551.79) 493 104.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 80,732.51
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 149.98 498.95
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 2.94 §9.82
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,583.39
Accountanis Fees NIL 1,425.00
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
Corporation Tax 146,320.90 193,881.14
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising 101.52 197.28
(146,575.34) (294,108.57)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(86,910.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Flgating Charge Creditor 47,196.70 156,196.70
(47,196.70) {156,196.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,167 615.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 42 799.17 42 79917
(42,799.17) (42,799.17)
(12,945,254.00) (245,123.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

1  Funds were held in non-interest-bearing bank accounts, which have now been closed.

2 Payments will be recorded inclusive of VAT. The Company is part of an exempt VAT group and in

unable to recover VAT,




Wycar Leys Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/201%
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Service User Fees (7,788.00) 3,386,827.34
Client Contributions NiL 5,498.30
Service User Account Debtor NIL 1,132.80
(7,788.00) 3,393,458.44
PURCHASES
Motor Vehicles Purchased NIL 14,285.00
NIL (14,285.00)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE /NI NIL 446,844.48
Direct Labour NIL 1,914,543.49
NIL {2,361,487.97)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Agents’ Fees NIL 100,136.30
Agents’ disbursements NIL 6,269.74
Indirect Labour NIL 162,881.45
Employee Expenses NIL 2,837.15
Rates NiL 6,477.90
Heat & Light NIL 53,105.75
Travel NIL 5,068.49
Telephone NIL 14,683.61
Foad NIL 82,329.05
Insurance NIL 45 475.48
Water NIL 11,546.12
Bank Charges NIL 142.00
Medical Expenses NIL 48.00
Cleaning materials NIL 43,023.20
Hire of Equipment NIL 7,616.64
Repairs & Maintenance 1,144.86 98,125.62
Sundry Expenses NiL 14,969.68
Employee Adjustments NiL 3,364.76
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 41,362.94
Advertising NIL 149.71
Stationery & Postage NIL 22,596.83
IT Costs NIL 4,150.22
Doctor costs NIL 25,943.00
Staff Training NIL 46,708.84
Activities NIL 53,962.79
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 251.43
Pension Contribution NIL 22,483.94
Legal and Registration fees NIL 10,226.54
Toiletries NIL 5,129.72
Management Charge NiL 78,590.61
Payroll bureau NIL 954.00
(1,144.86) (970,609.51)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (8,932.86) 47,075.96

Page 10f 3

1PS SQL Ver, 2012.10




Wycar Leys Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 5,213,355.00
9,005.00 Plant & Machinery NiL NiL
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Bank Interest NIL 1.82
27,145.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL 5,213,357.82
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.32
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 110,959.00
Title Indemnity Insurance NIL 3,828.63
NIL (152,018.95)
SECURED CREDITORS
{11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 5,061,338.87
NIL (5,061,338.87)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Moveable assets NIL 32,137.00
Motor Vehicles NIL 26,850.00
124,934.00 Fee Debtors NIL 165,368.87
200,234.00 Cash at Bank NIL 200,234.52
Bank Interest Gross 67.17 909.25
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) {8,932.88) 47,075.96
DVLA Vehicle Tax Refund NIL 596.66
NIL intercompany Debts 9,782.68 33,249.51
Sundry Income NIL 60.00
Petty Cash NIL 2,342.10
Council Tax Refund NIL 320.32
916.99 509,144 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
QOifice Holders Fees 2,347.85 102,313.78
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 166.39 605.13
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 8.70 236.34
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 2,183.39
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
{egal fees NIL 2,925.00
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
Caorporation Tax 41,453.25 85,158.21
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising 101.62 197.28
{44,077.71) (207.819.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(112,527.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NEL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 32,000.00 217,000.00
(32,000.00) (217,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,481,145.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{132.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/12018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
NIL NIL
{14,126,959.00) {75,160.72) 84,324.58
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Floating Charge NIB 040119 84,324.58
84,324.58
Note:

1 Funds are currently held in a non-interest-bearing bank account
2 Payments will be recorded inclusive of VAT. The Company is part of an exempt VAT
group and in unable to recover VAT.

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10



Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS

(11,894,473.00) Chargeholder {1) NIL NIL
NiL NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,163,406.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{13,057,879.00) NiL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL
Note:

The Company does not have an active bank account.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10



Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators® Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/12016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Service User Fees NIL 1,724,269.77
Client Contributions NIL 65,058.86
NIL 1,789,328.63
PURCHASES
Contribution to Service User Account NIL 59410
Motor Vehicles Purchased NIL 2,500.00
NIL (3,094.10)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE / NI NIL 200,186.70
Woages and Salaries NIL 775,643.26
NIL (975,829.96)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Agents' Fee NIL 31,200.35
Agents' Disbursements NIL 5,776.16
Employee Expenses NIL 2,270.24
Rates NIL 3,741.67
Heat & Light NIL 17,904.10
Travel NIL 52.20
Telephone NiL 4,590.01
Food NIL 44,300.00
insurance NiIL 19,260.61
Water NIL 10,661.69
Bank Charges NIL 35.00
Medical Expenses NIL 672.00
Cleaning NIL 17,748.60
Hire of Equipment NIL 40.00
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 22,794.08
Sundry Expenses NIL 9,680.66
Employee Adjustments NIL 4,710.17
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 4.831.09
Stationery NIL 4,138.94
iT Costs NIL 914.40
Doctor Costs NIL 11,496.00
Staff Training NIL 7,105.33
Activities NIL 25,950.54
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 251.43
Pension Contributions NIL 11,067.09
Legal and Registration fees NIL 2,743.00
Toiletries NIL 3,092.00
Management Charge NIL 37,260.65
Payroll bureau NIL 360.00
NIL (304,658.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 505,746.56

Page 1t of 3

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10




Wycar Leys (Burton} Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 2,913,296.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Bank Interest NIL 260
£50.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
3,650.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
NIL 2,913,299.60
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.31
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 40,176.00
NIL (77,407.31)
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,890,273.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 2,835,892.29
NIL (2,835,892.29)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,905.00
Motor Vehicles NIL 1,275.00
14,155.00 Fee Debtors NIL 19,863.73
120,147.00 Cash at Bank NIL 119,505.33
Bank Interest Gross 78.88 836.76
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 505,746.56
Petty Cash NIL {1,010.00)
Sundry refunds NIL 201.66
78.88 661,324.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NiL 76,817.81
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 319.75
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 84.87
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,683.39
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
Corporation Tax 175,324.97 262,156.83
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising NIL 95.78
(175,324.97) (358,183.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(38,872.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 10,000.00 225,000.00
(10,000.00) (225,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,455,633.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(99.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(13,246,375.00) (185,246.09) 78,140.15

Page 20of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10




Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2016

of Affairs To 13/01/2019 To 13/01/2019

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Bank 2 Floating charge NIB 040119 78,140.15

78,140.15

Note:
1 Funds are currently held in a non-interest-bearing bank account

2 Payments will be recorded inclusive of VAT. The Company is part of an exempt VAT
group and in unable to recover VAT.

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10



PL-10-G | uoISIaA

| jo | abey

84°209'L PRLUIRID SIURUBSINGS|] RITL

¥8'249'c0 pae|) Seoy 0L
ST'o0t 05 Ir0'y oTel 004 [+ T8 o't o0'e SINCH (w101
00 00E 00 00E oo 000 [+ 1 000 000 Buipe))
0o o 000 000 000 000 wo sesuadxe - slqeetisy>-uoN
coo 000 oo 000 oo 000 000 suonedisaau)
29 pEE o0 OrLi 0Zs 000 06 € ot 000 SJOUpEID
o000 000 00 000 000 000 00 g sasuedxe - sjgeebiey)
0o o 00 oo 000 000 000 000 SJBNEW ooedg ase]
000 00 000 000 000 000 000 UCBSIjRaY 1858y
10982 05 Z00T 0oL ool 056 050 000 Buisug]d ® LiUpY
(3] o310y g poddng ${RUO|EFR0I
AunoH aBwieay {3 1m0 sunl LINOH Wil ¥ uUnSIeSY OGS JOYD JoBeuny FLINT) Y] UO{IoUN SHOM JO UOREIJSSRD

6102Z/L0/€| ‘0L BLOZ/L0/V| ‘WOl

1S0d :2p0o0 weloid

paywi aseoyjeaH uelioH JoiAB L - S00TAVL

Alewwng 3s09 %@ awi] 6dIS - Aug swi]



PL-L0-G1 UOISIBA 240 | obed

Buum|d : £
L6 8EC Qg 9% gEz 00l OE 1 000 000 Buipey

el 05 592t os ¥ 0L 0 vz or i 00 sonssi safojdws Bucb ug . Zv
9588 05 Lb6'Zh 06 bt oL 05 Lz orst 000 Buipes) Joj Bununoady Ly
PO 62 00 BOr'EL 09 &b 000 08 L2 08 Ll 000 suoijesad(y jo juaweBeusy OF
SesT S9°126'L 8T'le 06°¢ Eroz §6°9 000 suopebnseau)
0t 52 S 26T'9 28 T 0o gcoZ -2 4 000 SUORDESUBIL JUBpeIaInY : 2T
L&'sre 00 1¥5 gce 1208 000 0L0 060 suodey vaao ) 14
82 04€ 0§ 999 [¢: 2 000 oZo 051 oco Mamey Zdis ' oZ
0D 561 00 B9¥ ore orez 0o 0o 1e]¢] souspuadsaLo) sJopaNa §9
b Llve 05'66Z'ZL or'se 060 oty 11 4: 14 000 si0ypal)
00°ElE 00 928 00z oro 0zao v i 000 sWiep Jolipasd eefodwy . 15
21 ¥E8 0% 200'E 00§ 000 0zzZ 089 000 Buziodey/swiep Joipa.d painoes © 2§
00 0ZE 00098 00 213} e or o 000 SWIBR JOlpa)s peandasun LS
co0ig oe sl 050 000 050 000 a0e 8oUBPUOASBLIOD JOUPRID . 05
00'Q0E 00 0bT 080 oo 080 000 o sJalely Ued pequaseid 9
€4 ¥9E 00 KEE'L ooz 0G0 000 0961 o £lodads JOEpa paunies | €9
0’502 0g0Er %4 o8’k ozZ'o 000 000 ssenEp dYyjoeds esen
00561 05 0LE 06 L 06 1 0Qo oon coo aypeds esed . 09
00°00E 0009 0Zo 000 0z o (veld] 000 ssanep [ebe . z2
0t'pot 00reov'Ll 0z'ig 00’0 0062 oT'8el 600 uoyes||eay j6s8y
ce'eel 00'obE 0z} 000 080 or0 000 ssone [eBa) pajere. 1988y 9€
00 552 000LS [UeR 4 aoe w0z 000 009 Buunsu| 'Bupnoeg ‘GuiAuep] . g
09'1IE 05°9Z6'c) 0L bt 0o o or 6l QB 8T 0040 $58UISNY JO BIES . ST
00 §5€ 05 €08 0L1 0o 000 oLl 000 Auadold Pioyesee’ / piouesld ' OF
€5 592 0 B8LeT 2 000 og9 080 oo'a SISV UG 1L
00°6E% SETCE'eS 0§°29T ot'iri g90°i8 174 088 Bujuueid ¥ upupy
00 00E 00 00E 00'L 000 0oL 000 00 amsop esey 08
F1:5:74 05 96p'G 0S8l 0 4 0ze w®e 000 SWinjas 173 PUB LYA juiodde 1sod “ 0L
00'SSZ 00 1S oZa aooe 0z o0 000 o't SIOM Juslwoddy-esd . 2
ZLZIT 0} 008'EZ ocaLL oLg98 ¢- FAN 0co oee Buuanyses g1
/T 00 {9Z'EL oL 85 Ot 8€ 0L6) ovs 000 UORBLSILILPY [BJAUS) - /1
00'6ZZ 00 S¥ QzZ0 gL o oLo 000 0o dn isg esed Sdl 91
¥i 8T SL¥EF'E 0lge oEL S6 81 sb'l 000 Buuoyuopy esed ‘ §i
5292 06 SR0'8 08 0¢ 0oe 0L51 059 000 Buodey AoimEs vi
1oL 05 9€Z'5 08z 000 0z 0 aLl o5l uogeoyyoN wawiuicddy | 74
T LT 0c mmv, 08 200 o | or o 000 dn 185 eANBASILILIPY © ||
€0 ¥OC 002893 g9 oz 081l 00z 0o Buiuugld eseD 0}
(3} siey Jels Hoddng S{RUOISSRj0I]

Aunol ebeieay {3 1800 oWl HNoH oL T SjuRs|Esy I0JURS JOUIO snlieviey Jeupeg UO[OLNI YIOM JO UCREILISSELD

150d :@po2 yaloid
610Z/LO/EL 101 9102/L0/t] S0y
pajwi aiesyjeaH ueboH JojAe ) - 900TAVL

Aewwng 1509 @ auil} 6dIS Palielaq - Aug swi)



L¥'GL 6L0T Aenuer 62

PL-10-G1 UOISIBA z 0 z 9beq

YETLI'ES pailyR|D S804 [@10)
92°597 oTtra'Lel $Z'96¥ oF'BS 8166} 06'8Z1 086 KINGH WO}
gcgez 00°579'62 08°T04 oy 0z'z8 0Z'8t 800 Buiped )
00 00E 00°00¢E 00l 000 0ol 000 000 Buipel) Jusunuiedds jsod uo xe ) gp
¥Z €62 00 166 or e 000 ez e 000 sseiddng yuw SunencBaN b
Sk 00Z 05022 oLl 0o'l oLo 000 000 sJeWoisns Y BunenoBeN  pb
{3) sy yeis poddng sjRuOiSsaj0Ig
Apnoy ebmisay (3} 180 sy SINDY |BIOL 9 SjURISISSY Joaeg ey 1eBrunyy laupuegd UOHIIUN JJOAA JO LOPRDISSR)D

180d 'aped weloid
610Z/L0/E1 "OL 9L0Z/L0MF) ‘WOl
pajlw aleoyjesy uefioy JoiAe L - SO0TAVL

Alewwing 3509 2 swi] 6dIS Pajieaq - Aug swiy



05:Sl 6102 Aenuer 62

¥i-10-61 UOISIaA

i jo | obied

[iTH] powie|) sjuslUasINgSIa WIoL

00°0 powielD) 394 MIOL
84174 00°EC8’) or'e 0670 oGS 080 oo SiNOH jR10L
oo'e 000 00 0o Woe oo o 000 Buipel |
[0 ]] 000 00 009 000 0o 0o sasuadxe - aygeelued-UoN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonediseaul
00 00 o008 ozo 000 0zo 0o 000 SIOUPBIY
000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 sesuadxa - ajqesbeyn
Q0 oo'e aeo Q00 000 o 000 SN Jypads 988D
0o 000 0o 000 000 oo 000 UOHBSIIROY 1958y
16582 00ELL) 0z 9 060 b1 050 000 BuiuLe|d 3 ULIPY
(3) ey H9is voddng S{RUOIESOJI
Apnoy eBeiony (3) 3800 awuyy SINOH wjo) T SJUNIB|SSY 10[URE YD seleuey Jouped UOHIUN YO JC UOREILISSHD

8L0Z/1L0/EL (OL gLOZ/L0/v) Woid
180d :apo) psloid
papwir] veboH Jojfe] - 200TAVYL

Aewuwing 3s09 @ awi) 6dIS - Ajug swy)



75:G1 6107 Aenuer g7

¥1-10-G1 UOISIap

| j0 | abed

000 Pl SUSISSINGSI] 101
000 PoR|D S8a4 R0
¥8°252 00'$8Y'S 1L fr AL iz [4 a4 alol 00°0 ®INOH oL
00 561 00 62¢ 0ZzT 0zz 0o 000 000 Buiper)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sasuadxe - seediey-uoy
95 9£2 00 EZE'T 86 sy ZBE 051 oo suonebiseu)
00 582 05 68 0E 0 000 0€0 000 000 sipe)
000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 sesuadxe - siqeadiey)
00 00E 0009 0Z0 geo 0z o 00 o1k ] sJelep Jyieds ese))
0p g5z 00 1S 0Zo 000 0zZo 0co 000 uchesigey 1essy
ot 862 06 9¢5'2) 058y or 02 06 81 174 ] oo Builue|d B uluipy
(7 sy ueig yoddng BRUOIBIRJOIH
Apnoy abiviany (3) 4800 sun), SINOH |€joL 2 SjuRisissy 10|URS JSYID sabivuep isuped UORIUNL SUDA JO UORED|ISSRID

610Z/10/€1 0L 9}02/20/71 ‘WO
180d :@po3 waloid
panwi uebop JojAB]1 - LO0TAVL

Arewwng 3s09 @ awl] 6diS - Aigug swi)



¥0:91 6102 Menuep 52

P1-10-G| UOISIBA

| jo | abed

¥5'06¥ powR)n SJUALITINGS|J [RI0L

80°LLZ'T6 peulR|) $984 o)
6L'68T 00°230'6 [+ %+ 09's |11 4 oL’} 00’0 SINOH 0L
00 0QE 00 O6E ot l 000 [ Qoo oo Guipes|
000 009 000 000 000 000 000 sesuadxe - eigeslieys-uoN
0090 0o o0a 0o 000 0o 0o suoneBiseats
Py it 00 G06'Y 08 61 000 al'vt oLl 000 SJ0NpaIY
000 000 wo oo 000 000 000 sosuadxe - aiqeebieys
o0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 siejieW Syiseds ese)
000 frelel 000 000 oo 000 000 UQNESIEOY 1955V
21 692 0026L'E qE ¥l 095 o8 a0 000 Buiuueld ¢ unupy
{3) oy oS yoddng s{euoissajalgd
Aunoy abeiaay {3) 100 owy) ®NoY [H10] ¥ SjURIS|SSY Jojueg YLD 1eBruspy Jeuped uogouNng YoM JO UOPRIYISSE(D

6102/L0/S) 01 BLOZ/L0M L ‘WO
180d "8peD waloid
pajiw] (emng) sAaT JBoAM - LOOYIAM

Arewwng 3s09 @ awll 6dIS - Azug swiy



Z 0 | sbed

e 00 $ZE'6 0E Z5 000 0652 or 52 00’0 suonesad(y jo Wewsbevelw oF
SHPeT 00'UOE'Y 06’02 [11%] oLt 1] x4 000 suonebysoau|
95°2eT 05098 3% 4% Qoo 0L 4t 090 o000 SUDIIIBSURI] ISDEDsIY : [44
L6 S¥T 00 i¥S e oG L 000 0.0 00 suoded yaad , ¥4
5T19e 05 EEY 0z 0o or g o840 Qoo MOIARY ZdIS - 0T
18 ¥0T 00 580'L 0Zs 0se 093 000 000 8ouapuodseL0 S owesq | 69
0L'ZZTE 05ev'e 0192 00°0 ogLL {11 ] 00°0 SI0)PRID
00 652 0S £Z} 0S50 000 050 000 000 Burpode. uoisued pZ 18 © G2
00 662 0g'IEE 0l 000 oEL oo 000 SWIER Jojpan safojdwl 26
S6'eLe 05 beQ 06l goo oo 05 L 000 Bunlodey/swep Joypamn peinoag  Z§
00°'008 cooL’t e 000 0LE 000 000 SWHBD JOUPESD pRInDesUn LS
rle)=174 05 642 60 0o 00 000 o0a eouepOdsELIOD JONPeID | 05
9L 08 00 06'S 0914l oo 00 Ll 090 00G Si8Hel U84 paquosald . 9
FZ06E 05 6LP'T 029 000 000 ore 000 spodal Jollpas painoes €9
6T'64T 051" 0e's 061 or'y 00'0 000 s1apEp ol1dedg a8y
PEGLT 0502} 066G 06 L o0 w0 000 oeds 8587 . 09
05 L2 00 L4 or o 000 ar o oo 000 siopey jefe . 7L
19562 00°96E'F1 oLsy [ 1] 0802 [ P24 000 uopEE||BeY 1965y
00652 00 ¥0Z o080 000 080 [£.:]0] 000 sJalep [BBaj paisia) 1888y T BE
00552 Q0 LSE or 000 or | 000 coo Buwmsu) ‘Buunaeg ‘Budnuep] : ot
25'P0E 05 LES'S 0 1 000 0854 0561 000 §seuisng Jo a[eS . GE
[ 4=l 00 ZIZ'L 06s }]-] o8 o 000 000 singeq e
LLOVE 05 8¢e QLo 0oc 0i0 030 000 SopIyaA JOOW . ZE
00 552 0o est 090 000 0o 000 000 AJsuILIB g pUE JUB|d : LE
6Z bt 00 SPF'E 0L 000 oro 099 000 Kuedeld ployases f ploysay - 0F
00552 00 852 00l 000 00t 000 000 slpssy /YO DL
S0°LET OZTEE'CE 05'96¢€ oresT 05'LL oT'Le or're Buuue|d g upupy
00 00e 00 0z oz 0o'e or'e 0o 000 emsop ese) | 08
S8 L2 00 252°E 0L 1454 06's OEE 000 SWwinja) |3 pue LA luiodde 1504 . 0L
00 8sZ 00 LS 0zo 000 0zo 000 000 Sop Wswiuodthy eid T
Ir6Zc 0z 5e6'19 06 692 00 +0T 0ezZE 080 06 ZE Buusryses - a1
26 102 00 ETL'8 0z Er 0S5 ¢ o€ QLc 000 uonBLSILNLPY [ALBL) . /|
0056l 0561 oLo oLo 000 000 000 dnjes esed sdl 9L
LEPRT 00 LBE'L 00'sZ oEs 06 ¥l uss o0 Buuopuoy esed ‘ 51
19692 00 8/2'8 0L 0E oEg 08 i 17 0o Bunmdey Aiowes : pL
ElL 8PT 05 861 080 000 [2211] 0o 0o §PI0IeY JO edUBUSUIEN | £l
41 69% 0S'EED'E 0ze 000 oo 080 051 uoneaynoN wsuguicddy ZL
Sl 9ET 0082+ 0zs otz 0se oro 000 dfy 185 @AIBNSIILPY . |
67 £8Z 05 L9LL oLy ort 0z0 1K/ 000 Buueid esed . oL
(3 ooy WIS voddng s[RUD{EsejOId

Apnoy abesaay {3) 1800 swL SINOH [I0L P uEs|ery 10URS 1BLRD saBeury loupnd UONIUNS HOM JO UCHEIYSERLD

180d :3po9 aloid
6L0Z/LO/E ) 01 910Z/L0/p) -wold
paiwI {ijeming) SA87 JEaAM - LOOYIAM

Aewwng 3509 @ awill 6dIS Palie}aq - Au3 awil



PL-10-G| UOISIBA Z jo 2 sbied

50°LIT'TE PoWiBED 5334 9301
087952 0Z'965'c9l 0R'9t9 04'682 [ 4rdira [ 3 orPt SINOH 110
L8°T6Z 00°'t08'oF oeegl 09'tl 08°L9 08'0% 00°0 Buipea)
00 00€ Q0 06€ 0E L 00'e ot 1 000 000 Buipes wewjuiodde 1sod U X8 B
00 552 co9Le oZe 000 0zE 000 0o weddng yim BunenobeN Gy
vl ZIT 00 462 or L 00} oro we 0co sJelojsnd ywm Bunenobey by
00sLZ 00 Sb9 00€ 0wz 0wl 0o 000 Buipes) Buneiy ' £
11 99¢ 00 606’ 0c e oZe oo ] ol 000 senssi esAo|dwe BuicB ug z¥
16 002 00 £25'9k 06'vG obe 0592 00 k2 000 Buipe: ) Joy Bununcooy : Lt
(3} oy Jns yoddng SWUO|SEaM0UA
Apnoy elrieay (3)isop swiy SINDY [830) g SIURISISRY iojuag Jeyio JeBuuey asupeg UORIUNZ RO JO UDPEIYISSE]D

1S0d #pog psloid
BL0Z/LO/EL (0L O1DZ/L0M ) WoI
pajiwr (laming) sA27 JBSAM - LOOYDAM

Alewwnsg 3509 @ awil 6dIS Palielaq - Anug awi]



80:91 6102 Aenuer 67

F1-10-G | UOISIBA

L Jo | abeg

€T°L0L PHWIRD SIUSLIRINASI] 8101

BYLOZ'0LL PR $88d 0L
997282 DO'BIY'L 08'sZ oL’y 056} o8’k 000 SINOH |10l
00 00E 00 06E el 000 o o000 000 Buipei|
oo 000 000 000 poo oon 000 sasuadxe - sgeslieys-ucn
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonefiyseau|
EQ LIE 00 6E9'E 0L L 0zo 0501 ot 00 o SHONPSIT
000 Q00 oo 000 000 goo 000 sesuadixe - eigeefey))
000 000 oo 000 009 000 (L) selRW Syneds esey
0o 000 000 0o 000 0040 Q0o Uanesijeey lessy
PE¥IT 0O 0BE'E v;:xA ¥ By QL 090 geo Buueis g unupy
(3) sy Hels poddng S|RuOI9saj0ly
Apnoy eBrisay {3) 100 ewiy KINOH [BICL T SunsEeY IDIUSg JULD JeBeuny Jaupeg UORIUNS 3OM JO GORRINESR|D

610Z/10/c1 01 8102/20/¥| “Woi3

150d @po3 palog

POULWIT SAaT 1894M - ZOOYIAM

Aewwng 3509 g swi] 6dIS - Ajuzg sl



eB el 05 68561 ov 29 1o oLz ot ot 000 sUoREIed0 jo Jueiabizue OF

o 58°986'S 90°6Z (1% 100z 96 000 suopeByseau)
99 0v2 S8 KeZ's 95 L7 o0 3111 e 000 SUOHDESUBLJ JUBDBOBIY 7T
16 S¥T 00 bbS 022 05t 000 L0 000 suodey vQQgd 12
5Z L9E 05 EEV 0Z1 o oo 080 000 Mooy ZdIS 02
Zo 561 05 L2L 0re 0oE oLo 000 000 esuspuodsaiio]) ssoelt] 59
[T ¥ 2 05'662'8 [T 74 090 oL'sL 05’k 000 sioypes
00 552 0s £21 050 000 050 000 000 Bunodas uorsuad 0Z15 " §2
00'55C 05 52 Lo oo 0o 000 000 swiep Joupesd eskojdwy /¢
00008 000SE't sy 000 0S¥ 000 000 spusplaIp Jo Juewked 55
Li QvE 05°865") oLy 000 0Lg 00t 000 Buodey/swisr JopasR paioes . 2§
is-Trd GO boE'L 06 ¥ 000 06t 000 000 SUwep Jolipaso PeMIasUy 1§
S89p2 05 999 02 090 061 0z o 000 83UBpUOSaLI0T JOIPRID © 05
00 52¢ 00546 00E 000 05z 050 000 SIBHEW MEd pelseld b9
£1 8¢ 06 2£9'2 089 000 000 08 00 spodal JolpeL paInces €9
[T: 1% 05951 oS 06'} we 000 000 ssellely oYeds esed
ln ¥4 0G SP0°k -3 064 1113 000 060 oyosdg ese) | 09
0§ LT DO LkL oo 000 oo 000 00 0 sionew jebal iz
20°00¢ 00 LZE's L ope9 a0 08¢z 08t 00'o uopes|eay 19SSy
00 552 00 +0T 080 000 080 000 000 siopel (209} pejeier 19SSy BE
00 552 06 £F6 0L€ 001 oLz 099 000 Buunsuy 'Buuroes 'Butimuap) . a8
1E508 00 LEB'6 oz e 000 0091 oz 9l 000 ssauisng Jo olesg ' GE
LLBLZ 05 LI6'L o/8 [IR] oz 050 00D si01980 " bE
00508 00 881 091 000 080 080 00D S8PIYBA JOION ZE
00 652 00 €51 090 000 090 000 000 AssUIosiy puB JUBld - LE
Sb'26¢€ 05 £eS'S oLGL coo ore 0ES1 000 Ruedotd ployssesT) { pjoysst] . 0
85 92z DS 0Ek 06 | 060 00} 000 000 SI8SSY JOI0 . 1L
00 5S¢ 00 921 0zl 000 000 0z 000 jusby Suibeusly . 1)
67052 S6°0PL'00} svricy aL'iot sTes 00%Z orie Bujuueld 3 ujwpy
00008 00 05h o5l 000 st 000 0o 2INS0R 8SE 1 09
SIHIT 0542 o8 Ll 0T 00s [ oo SLIMas LD PUE 1WA Uiodde 1s0d * 0L
00sLE 0067} 690 o0 0z o 000 000 oM Usunwoddy 6.d . 2
WL 0LSLL'Y 09 262 05 822 0Z % Q00 06 62 Buueysed gL
£ 102 SLZOL'LL 13-+ 05 05 1 0t a 000 uofensiunupy [eJBusg £}
00561 0561 oLO 010 000 000 000 dn1eg ese0 Sdi 81
vl LT 05 5rL's 00 EE oLL 09t 0LL 000 Buuoyuaw sse) i
¥R 0L2 056418 0z 0e 4 o0z rL 0L2 000 Bupodey Loimels v
00 552 osell 0L'0 000 0L0 oco 000 SPICIRY JO RAUBLIMRI - £1
LL6Sy 05 €E0'L (A4 000 oLo 080 [+ 201 UONEIYNON eunuioddy . Z1
14 69T 00 BEG'L 0z i ;34 052 oyz 000 dn 198 eAQRASIEILEY - ||
00SLE 05 15¢ oLz orl QL0 000 00 Buuelg ase) g
{3) oven yeig poddng S[RUOISEICI]

Aunol eBrioay {3) 350 swyL SINOH (Mo, T SJupnSIsey JOjUSg YD seBruey Jaupeg UO}ILNS YIOM JO UOIRIYIBSR(D

150d :8po3 wafold
610Z/LO/E L [OL 9102/L0/) ‘Woig
PRI $487 JBDAM, - ZOOYDAM

Arewwing 3509 2 awi| 6dIS Palie}aq - Anug swi)



0L:91 6102 Aenuer 6Z

PL-10-G| UCISIaA

Z 0 7 ofed

ar'1ez'oLt poulje|) $eod 6101
EV'SST 0c'9zs'rel 2 443 oT'L2t 8r'et STrrY or'ie BINOY [eIoL
ST'667 05°186'9F o0'L9k 000} 08'vL oTTL 000 Buipesy
00 00 00 062 oel w'e os 000 000 Buipen Jusunuwdde 120d uo Xe ] : §p
60 ¥92 oo zZoK'L ov v 0co oot v 0 000 sssddng yum BuencBsN Gy
¥iL2ie 00 /62 [+ 8 ool 1 41] ae'e odo siswoisng yym ButencBsn v
Qo512 00 S¢9 ooe coz 00l oo 0a 0 Buipesy Buisusly
Z5 LiZ 00 908'S Qz T o234 099 0oe 0o sanss! sefojdwe Bukl ug -z
€000 00'z6L'61 0E 9 o1 Oy St 05 4T Wo Buipey) so} Buguneoay - L
(3) ooy H#0s voddng S[RUO|SS,04d
Aunoy abeisay {3) 1509 swilL KUNOY B30 F SUnSIRSY JO{URS JOID A1ebeuey Jouped UORIUN RO JO UORBIYISSRID

1S0d :apo) yaloid

6LOZ/LOMEL "0 9102/20/F | JWu0I4

paywi sAe JBOAN - ZOOVIAM

Alewuwng 3s09  swi] 6dIS Palie3aq - Aug swiy



£1.91 610Z Aenuer 62

¥1-L0-G| UOISIBA

1 Jo | abeg

000 PaWIRD SIUMUSSINGSH] KIOL

00 pawe|) s34 W30l
89'P87 00°38E°L oLy (34 0z’ 090 oo *NoH Mol
000 000 o000 000 000 00 000 Buipes)
000 000 000 000 000 000 ono sesuadxe - ejgeabieyo-uoN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBiseau)
00 00€ 0009 oT'g 000 oZo [ee]¢] 000 $I0UPasD
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sosuadya - ajgesbieyn
000 000 000 000 o0go [+ ]1] ooo SRpEW dyedg esed
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 uoijesijeay Jossy
00 82 00821 s 060 e 090 000 Butiueld g VIWPpY
(3) sy yeg voddng S[RUCISREIOIY
Apnoy ebirisay (3) 3800 swyl $INOH 0L 7 sjume|ssy 1ojusg B0 JeBouey Jsupieg UOR3UN }IOM JO UOPRIHSSR]D

610Z/10/S} (OL 8LOZ/L0M 1 (WOIS
150d #pod psloig
papwr sbuipjol (uoung) sAa JESAAA - E00VIAM

Aewiwing 309 @ awlj 6diS - Au3g awi|



§1:9l 610z Aenuer 62

FI-L0-5| UCISIOp

1 Jo | abey

000 pewe|) s994 [el0)
£6°142 0528281 L9'TL 11375 e S0°0L [ SINOH oL
00'522 00°5LE oF') Lo oLo 00°0 00’0 Guipua|
00 65 0552 oo 00 oLo 000 000 sensst eedode BucB ug zv
00 SEL 05 SEL 0L0 0£0 000 000 0o Buipe. | o4 Bununcooy - b
00'552 00 £51 090 000 090 000 oo sucheied() jo Weweleuew o
Fig-1+4 05°966'Z Lz 08'¢ [ 44 05 000 suopebpsaau)
EB0EZ 00282 i 000 i 0E0 000 SUGIESURL] JURpodsiY  ZZ
16 5¥T 00 LbS 0zz o5l o000 o0 000 suoday yAQad 1Z
00 05F 00 622 050 000 000 050 000 Metay ZdIS 0F
00 561 05 gt we otz 000 000 000 eduapuodsanod ssopend 9
00°00¢ 0008 [a] 000 0z0 000 000 OISO
00 00€ 0009 oce Q00 0z0 090 Qoo SWIBE JONPALD PBIDBSUN LS
00°0£2 00°069 00°E 000 00 000 00°0 aialep Jyjoady osed
00522 00 089 08z 000 08z 000 000 2yradg esel * 09
00008 0009 0zo frdd] 0zo 000 000 ssapep ea1.z;
00552 0592 e 000 [} 000 000 UcHES|ERY 1958y
00652 0592 0e0 000 0] 000 000 Buunsu| '‘Guunses ‘Buikinuep) . o8
WLsZ [N 96°FS oTrT 080 498 [ Buuueyd ¢ unupy
pA: 1144 05 8€2 ol 06L0 oo og'e boo swiniey 1 pue | wA Jiodde jsod 1 gy
1Z v6) 00 2044 0LS 06 ¥ 080 wo 000 Buueyse) gl
5.502 00064 oLe (4593 oLl (1, 44] 0o UDNBASIVIWPY [BJaUeD /]
00 561 05 6¢ oo Lo 00 000 000 dn 1vg 9580 Sdi - 91
£0 962 00 $08'S 4821 et 08 g SLv 000 Buuoyuoy asel - gi
0L £9Z 00ELLY oL gl 1183 01 gk oIz 000 Buuodey Axniels : pi
00'582 0562 0L0 000 0Lo 000 0o SDI00BY 10 BIVBUBIIBY €1
91 €60 00 LE6 051 000 000 oro [V uoneayioN Walnuoddy © 21
B62T 05958 06 E oee 0zt ok o o0 dry 168 BARENSILIDY ) )
ov 122 0S €5 05¢ orl okl 000 000 Buue g ssed 03
(3) oy HEg voddng S[RUO|SER)0L]
Apnoy abriaay (3) 802 sy SINOH (o] 7 SRSy oSS JaLl0 safiuuey deupug UB[HIUNS YHOM JO UOREIYESELD

180d :apo) weloig

610Z/LO/EL (0L 910Z//0/p) w04

pajiIy sBuipjop (LoLng) 427 JBOAM - SO0V AM

Arewwing 3509 @ aw] 6diS pajie}aq - Ajug awi)



P1-10-G1 UCISIaA

| jo | abeqd

-] A% PRWIRLD SJUSILINGSI]T RI0L

¥8'¥10'68 poww|D §984 [WI0L
BO'¥6Z 05'z58'y [H-5:13 oot og'tL 08"k 000 SINCH RioL
00 0CE 00 06E eloNd 000 og 0o 000 Buipes]
000 00 {00 ooc 000 000 000 sosubdxe - eKjeafieur-uoN
000 000 000 0o 0o 000 (i/¢] ¢} suonefinsaau)
92 8Z¢ 00592 069 000 s oE L [£4]0] S101peI)
000 ot 000 000 000 000 000 sesuadxa - aigeebieyn
000 000 000G 000 000 000 o000 sloje auneds ese)
000 wo wo oGo 0¢o 000 [ad) uonasiesy 19SSy
9L ¥9T 05 /61T oE® 0we oLt 090 L ]] Buiue|g ® ulwpy
{3) oy yms Hoddng S|UUCISS0j0Id
AunoH eBuieay {3)1s0p ey sINOH €101 T SURSESY 191U9S JIJO Jobeuey lauuigd UCHIUNS RICAA 1O WORRIYISSRID

6102/L0/S1 ‘0L 8102/L0/) ‘W0

180d -#poe) waloid

panwi (uoung} sAa7 Je2AM - POOVIAM

Aewwng 3509 g swil 6dIS - Auz swi]



61'908 05 5LVl 4 000 1-LOBE uoIsiap 0z ve wo z 1o | abed

56°2£2 00°090' mwei or's aw's 11+ 4 [1131] suopedpseau)
00957 05 862°1 oS 000 % ¥ 050 000 SUDIREELIRIE JUBDEOERY : 22
16 69T 00 LS 0zz 0§t 000 0L0 o000 suodey ¥QQd 2
SZ LSE 05 EEF 0zt oco oo 080 000 Mehey 2dIS 02
0% 861 00 984 P 1.3 oLg Q00 000 sauepuodssLn) §,01811Q 59
[2:9 444 05°929's og'al 060 1] 2 058 000 810} |pauD
00 652 05221 o 2] 000 050 0o coo Bupedes uoisued OZ1LS " 52
00 00€ 0000Z'4 wr 000 [5.00 4 000 0049 SpUBpIAIR JO Juauihed . 5§
G6 EET 05 v£9 061 000 oro o5t oo Buiuoday/suien o)pess painoes . z6
B9 ETE 00 519 061 oo 09l ¢ 4] 0040 SWIRP JOJIPar pPeindesuf . LG
00522 00 SOF [+ 060 060 0 ooo BouspUodseLo) Joupel]) 0%
Q0'05F 00522 cs0 000 000 0s0 Q0 SI8lBI LEd paquoseld v9
vZ 06E 05 61¥'2 0z9 000 000 [r4:] 0o spodal JoNpaR peINSag €9
a0'sLe 00°'PLL 09 06'L oL'L 000 00'0 sJayey sysedg asen
61°202 00 €99 oze 051 [0 3 000 000 oyoedg esel ' 09
05 12 00 L)L or'Q 000 oro 000 000 ssonep |ebe . gL
61°20¢ 0§ LPr'EL 0s'vy 08’k oLk 08'1LT vo'0 uopes||aay jessy
00 55T 00 v0e 080 wo oBe ot o oo sJepep jebs) pejeses 1958V ' 9E
00552 00 {5E or | 000 oL 000 000 Buunsuy; ‘Buuncey ‘Budpuep) ' g8
98 £0E 05 82ZE'6 0L 08 000 0451 00sSt e ls] $SAUISNG JO 8lEg ' GE
8€ 02T 00 €45 092 o5t oLl 000 coo 801G " £
00'0EE 00 2el or 0 0o oo ot o oooQ SOpRILaA JO1OW © ZE
00 552 Q0 ESk 040 Q00 090 000 000 Aauiyoep pue weld . LE
62 BFE 00 SPF'Z 004 000 oF 0 099 000 Ayadoud pioysses/ploesid 0O
00 552 Q0 s¢2 a0t 000 ol wo 000 s|ssy BUI0 1L
8T'8TT creLe'rs GP'e8t 0L'99T 0g'ls st'oz 08vZ Bujuueld g upupy
00561 05 85 0EQ oeo 000 000 oo amnsap ese) [ 0g
¥0ss2 00€L2'E 06 L1 0ot 0es € ooo swnyel 19 pue 1A juiodde jsod * 02
00522 00 081 080 oro oro coo 00 Hopn Juswnuioddy aid 1 Z
00 561 oo8l ar'o oro 000 000 000 mamey Jolled &L
00 412 £6 986'rS OF £5C 00 LoZ 08 8Z [47504] 0EEC Buueiysen gt
Z2Z 00Z 0089Z'2 OE'9E OEEE 0Lz (1, 3] 000 UDRASILIWPY [RIBUSE) 4]
00 561 el oLo [+] 1] 000 000 R0 dn 195 858D Sdl - 91
v 08T 00 866'9 S8 ¥ 0£S Qb vt S8 ¢% o000 Buuoiow esed ' G
0z 0.2 oo 60'e 06 62 0z6 o0gl 0LL 000 Bunioded AoiniBls bl
00 552 0s 8.l 0L0 Q00 0L0 000 Q00 SpIO0AY 40 SIUBUBILIEY . €L
L4 69F 05 €E0'} oZe 000 aLo 0940 s uonesyioN Wewiuwoddy zZL
v6 QLT 00 ¥EL'L or9 0El 0f ¢ ore 0o 4N 195 BARBASIUILPY L)
00sle 05 1S5t oLZ ok 0l0 000 a0 Buiuue|d asen . gL
(3} oy Hog woddng s{EUoisEa)0ad

Apnoy ebeiaay {3hs0n syl SINOH [240), § HunsIssY dojues Jelp0 Jeluuen Jsupey UCHIUNS HIOM JO UDHBIYISSE]D

150d 'apo) 1psloig
61L0Z/1L0/€1 ‘0L 9102/.0/P1 (Wou4
palun (Uopng) sAa Je2Am - YOOVDAM

Aewwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS Pallelad - Anug swil



1Z:9} 6102 Menuer 67

¥i-10-G1 UoISIan

Z jo z abeyq

PE'rL0'68 pelifel] sead [eloL
Jigt14 £62TVIVE 19299 05°2LZ 8967991 §£°001 08'FT SINOH [e10L
91'962 0§'BLLPE or'siL oLy 0s'Le 8Ly 000 Bupeay
00 00E 00°068 ot} 000 oE} 000 000 Guipes) wewuiodde 1sod Lo X8 GF
00 552 00 195 144 000 0zz 000 000 sla)ddng s BunencBon G
[ %1% 00 /62 o b 00l ok 0 00 000 sJewo)sny Ly BugenoBey : pi
00512 00 5b9 00 W 0wl 000 000 Guipel), Buruue|d : g
b4 AE-7A 056L1'1 as v 0.0 GlE oo oQ senssi eeAojdwa Buiob ug : gy
SEBSC 05 BFE'H 08 ¥§ orZ 05 62 [1:¥ 44 000 Buipe.) Jsop Bununcooy . Ly
{3) sy #01S poddng S|RUOISSEL0IY
Aunoy eBrisay {3)1s07 sy SUNOH [#I0L | SjunsIsey Ho|ueg D Jubeuey guped UOaUNS HIOAA JO UORBIYIBSELD

1804 :apo2 sloig
610Z/10/C) OL 91L0Z/L0MP) “Woud
pajiwi (uoung) she JedAM - FOOYIAM

Aewwng 3509 @ swi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug swil



Appendix IV

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

in accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:

Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank accounts.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Office holders and senior staff members overseeing and controlling the work done
on the case by the staff members.

. Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience
required.

Trading
The time spent includes the following matters:

. Finalising the corporation tax for the trading period

Realisation of Assets
Appendix || shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors.
The time spent includes the following matters:
* Analysing associated company debtors in light of the Prescribed Part dividends.
Creditors

The time spent in¢ludes the following matters:



Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
¢ Dealing with employee related matters;
Employee communications and liaising with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entitlements;
Recording creditor claims;
Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence;
Reporting to creditors;
Meetings of creditors;
Dealing with creditor queries;
Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date.
Payment of distribution to referential creditors for THHL
Payment of Prescribed Distribution for Bulwell
Distribution to the Secured Creditor

2 & & & & & 5 &

Investigations and communications

The time spent includes the following matters:
» Review of the historic accounts for capital expenditure not capitalised
Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level
of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s experience. Additional
assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank
accounts. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject
to change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case:



GRADE £
Partner 545
Director/ Senicr Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Asscciate 255
Associate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Our rates increased on 1 January 2018. The charge out rates per hour for the period from
1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017 were:

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of
6 minutes.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee fo
the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable
the recipients to see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be
higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by the
fee request.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

http:/iwww.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-quides/creditors-quide-
to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10.pdf




Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to
disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We
are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to
support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element
of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9 provides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in
line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost.
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For personnel
using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles
and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

» A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money Laundering
Regulations.

» A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

It should be noted that dishursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



